
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Stronger City 
Economy Scrutiny 
Panel 
25 November 2019 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Udey Singh (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
 

Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Martin Stevens 
Tel/Email martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies  
 [To receive any apologies for absence].   

 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting].   

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes].   

 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 - 

Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel (Pages 11 - 52) 
 [To consider the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 

2023-2024].   
 

6 Scrutiny Review of Apprenticeships (Pages 53 - 64) 
 [To consider a report on apprenticeships].   

 

7 Careers and Employability work in Schools (Pages 65 - 70) 
 [To consider a briefing note on careers and employability in schools].   

 

8 Work Plan for the Panel (Pages 71 - 74) 
 [To consider the Work Programme for the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel].   

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 2 September 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley 
 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Harman Banger (Portfolio Holder for City Economy) 
 

 
Employees 
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) 
Richard Lawrence (Director of Regeneration) 
Isobel Woods (Head of Enterprise) 
John Roseblade (Head of Transport) 
Peter Taylor (Head of City Development) 
Ruth Taylor (Senior Regeneration Officer) 

 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from, Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN, Cllr Asha 
Mattu, Cllr Udey Singh and Cllr Val Evans.   
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel held on 16 
July 2019 be approved as a correct record.    
 

4 Matters arising 
Cllr Birch asked about keeping the bus fleet clean both in terms of cleanliness and in 
terms of emissions. He felt there was a disparity that the fares for buses were 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

consistent regardless of the condition of the bus.  The Head of Transport offered to 
provide a written response to
[...]
ampton in six months’ time to make an assessment of progress.  
 

7 Scrutiny Work Programme 
A Member of the Panel asked about the Council’s plans for Brexit.  He was 
concerned about the effect of food prices increasing, on the poorest people in the 
city.   
 
The Scrutiny Officer commented that Scrutiny Board were reviewing the Brexit 
planning of the Council and it was on the agenda for their next meeting.  The Director 
for Regeneration remarked that an Executive Team meeting would be taking place 
on the 9 September 2019, where the Strategic Executive Board and Cabinet 

Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Members would be looking at Brexit, its potential impact on the local economy and 
what the authority could do to help support local businesses.   
 
Resolved: That the Scrutiny Work Programme be agreed.   
 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel 

 

 25 November 2019 
 

Report title Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 
to 2023-2024 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Harman Banger 
City Economy 
 
Councillor Mike Hardacre 
Education and Skills 
 

Corporate Plan priority Confident Capable Council 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All 

Accountable Director Claire Nye, Director of Finance 

Originating service Strategic Finance 

Accountable employee Alison Shannon Chief Accountant 
Tel 01902 554561 
Email Alison.shannon@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

  

Recommendations for decision: 

The Panel is recommended to: 
 

1. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to Cabinet on 
the budget relevant to the remit of this Panel and how it is aligned to the priorities of the 
Council. 
 

2. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to Cabinet on 
Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 including 
budget proposals that are relevant to the remit of this Panel. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

3. Approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration. 

  

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Panel’s feedback on the budget relevant to the 

remit of this Panel and how it is aligned to the priorities of the Council. In addition to this, 
the Panel’s feedback is also sought on the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 that was presented to Cabinet on 16 October 2019 
including budget proposals relevant to the remit of this Panel.  
 

2.0 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy Background 
 

2.1 Since 2010-2011 despite the successive cuts in Council resources, which have led to 
significant financial challenges, the Council has set a balanced budget in order to deliver 
vital public services and city amenities. Over the last eight years the Council has 
identified budget reductions in excess of £220 million.  The extent of the financial 
challenge over the medium term continues to represent the most significant challenge 
that the Council has ever faced, with reducing resources, growing demand for services 
and significant cost pressures.  

 
2.2 The Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019-2020 to 2023-2024 was 

presented to Full Council for approval on 6 March 2019. The Council was able to set a 
balanced budget for 2019-2020 without the use of General Fund reserves. However, it 
was projected that the Council would be faced with finding further estimated budget 
reductions totalling £27.3 million in 2020-2021 rising to £40-£50 million over the medium 
term to 2023-2024.  

 
2.3 Since then, work has been ongoing
[...]
provided with two further Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) updates in July and October 2019 to identify 
opportunities in line with the Five Year Financial Strategy to support the budget strategy 
for 2020-2021 and future years. 
 

6.2 In October 2019, Cabinet were presented with the Draft Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 report in which it was forecast that, after 
taking into account projected changes to corporate resources and emerging pressures, 
the projected remaining budget deficit for 2020-2021 would be in the region of £3.9 
million, rising to £20 million over the medium term period to 2023-2024. 
 

6.3 Appendix 1 provides a copy of the ‘Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2020-2021 to 2023-2024’ report for your consideration. Appendix 2 provides details of 
specific budget proposals relevant to this panel. Feedback from this and the other 
Scrutiny Panel meetings will be reported to Scrutiny Board on 10 December 2019, which 
will consolidate that feedback in a formal response to Cabinet on 22 January 2020.  The 
feedback provided to Scrutiny Board will include questions asked by Panel members, 
alongside the responses received. Cabinet will take into account the feedback from 
Scrutiny Board when considering the final budget setting report in February 2020, for 
approval by Full Council in March 2020. 

 
7.0 Panel Recommendations 

 
7.1 The Panel are recommended to provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and 

onward response to Cabinet on: 
 

 the budget relevant to the remit of this Panel and how it is aligned to the priorities of 
the Council; 

 

 the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 and 
budget proposals relevant to the remit of this Panel; 
 

 any other comments. 
 

7.2 The Panel are also recommended to approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be 
finalised by the Chair and the Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to 
[...]
School 

James Ludlow – Kings School 

Sharon Conway Thomas – Wolverhampton Homes 

Mark Price – Wolverhampton university 

Page 62



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Beena Nana – ESFA 

Vicky Green – Bromford Housing 

Rose Reese- Midland Metro 

Dawn Jevons – Galifordtry 

Claire Young - RWT  

Sonia cross – DWP 

Anne-Marie McAuliffe – McAuliffe Group 

Nigel Taylor – Care Tech  

 

From Black Country Chamber of Commerce: 

New person joining T B C 

From WMCA: 

Louise Ward 

From CWC: 

Joseph Burley 

Sue Lindup 

Angela Hoyle 

Jay Patel 

Niginder Kaur 

Alice Vickers 

The members are increasing with each group meeting. 

 

Meeting Frequency: Quarterly. March, June, September and December meetings. 

 

Location: Hosting to be shared amongst the group. 

 

Accountability: An action log will be sent out following each meeting detailing notes, decisions 

and assigned actions. 

 

Minutes are available from the last 3 meetings if further information is required. 

 

City Apprenticeship Business Breakfasts are put on bi-monthly and are open to all businesses 

across the city.  

To date we have held 3 breakfast briefings and have covered a range of subjects ranging from a 

general overview on apprenticeships, apprenticeship levy transfer, digital agenda and 

apprenticeships, apprenticeships standards and an overview of other business development 

models for apprenticeships.  

 

    

 

  

  

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 Title: Careers and Employability work in schools        
 Date: 21/10/19  
 
 Prepared by: Angela McKeever   Job Title: Head of Skills      
 

Intended 
Audience:  

 
 

 
Purpose or recommendation 
 
To provide an overview of the careers and employability offer in schools which is directly provided 
by or commissioned by the council, or delivered by partners such as Black Country LEP in close 
partnership with the council.  
 
Overview 
 
The main services that are provided to schools under the theme of careers and employability are 
as follows: 
 

1. Connexions  
2. Work experience  
3. Careers and Enterprise support  

 
 

 

Internal  ☒ Partner organisation  ☐ Public  ☐ Confidential  ☐ 

Page 65

Agenda Item No: 7



 

 

The main offer to schools is embedded in a wider skills and employment offer which 
includes a range of services such as Apprenticeships, Wolves at Work, and Black 
Country Impact. 

In this way we make the best use of resources and develop clear pathways for 
young people through from youth provision to adult services, linking with 
opportunities through the regeneration and business engagement activity in the city.  
 
Our service provision to reduce NEETS is showing the best performance for many 
years. City of Wolverhampton is now best in the Black Country for the number of 
young people aged 16 – 18 who are participating in education, training and 
employment.  
 
Our Wolves at Work provision is one of the best performing local job brokerages 
regionally and indeed nationally. It has placed more than 4500 residents into work 
since January 2017 and 40% of these have been young people.  
 
Some of the outcomes for 2018/19 for schools and young people in the city are set 
out below: 
 

• 2563 students have been supported to access work experience and 178 
new employers have been engaged 
 

• 100 residents have accessed work experience in the Council 
 

• 1544 students have accessed work preparation activities in schools 
through the Careers Enterprise Company activity 
 

• Connexions have successfully ensure that NEETs and Not Knowns are 
currently 4.2% which is better than regional and national comparators 

 
Detailed description of services  
 
Connexions  
 
The Connexions Team sits within the Skills Team within the Regeneration 
Directorate in the Wolverhampton Local Authority.  Connexions direct delivery 
consists of supporting NEET (Not in Education, Employmen
[...]
lemented 
the work that our Connexions PAs undertake with young people.  The 
Workbox live database tool is bought to the attention of all our NEET young 
people in the city and those young people who are seen in the schools are 
encouraged to register on Workbox to access up-to-date information daily.  
Connexions staff benefit from having support from one of the Workbox 
coaches to support our young people during the Wednesday and Friday drop-
in services offered to young people at the Civic Centre.  Support includes 
accessing apprenticeships and the opportunity to talk in more detail about the 
vacancies, as well as knowing how to register on the website and make 
applications.    

The joint integrated working with organisations bodes wells for Connexions, offering 
an enhanced service to our young people and ensuring that we meet their needs in a 
collaborative way.  The model below demonstrates this seamless service to young 
people: 

 
Work Experience  

 
The Work Experience Lead officer has supported schools and the College through 
the Work Experience Support Service Level Agreement for over 20 years.  The 
service is fully funded via schools and delivers; 
 

 The statutory duty of care of where schools send their students on work 

experience is safe and suitable by undertaking young person’s risk 

assessments which covers Health and Safety, Safeguarding, Welfare and 

suitable duties with all the employers who kindly host young people on 

placement to fulfil this Statutory Duty. 

 Develop and produce best practice guidance, work experience diaries / 

logbooks so students can record their experience and skill development and 

undertake training and support with Work Experience   Co-Ordinator’s across 

the City. 

 

Page 68



 

 

 Co-ordination and delivery of the City of Wolverhampton Council Work 

Experience Programme. In the last academic year 100 work experience 

placements have been supported in the Council. 

Achievements 
 

 2563 students supported to access work experience in 2018/19 

 387 new employers engaged in 2018/19 

 100 work experience placements supported in the Council with 34% being 

from BAME backgrounds and 5 with disabilities. 

 

1. Enterprise and careers support 
 
The Enterprise lead officer works in partnership with schools to ensure they are 
fulfilling their obligation with regards to careers such as ensuring students participate 
in enterprise activities, helping schools to forge links with employers, planning 
activities that are most effective in motivating young people, supporting independent 
choices and supporting positive outcomes. 
 
Through delivery of the programme for academic year 18-19 more than 15,000 
students benefited from the programme through the following activities  
Work Experience preparation; Interview Preparation; Practice Interviews; Careers 
Fairs; Speed Networking; Guess My Job; Guest speakers for assemblies; 
Apprenticeship talks; Meet the real apprentice; Visit to Universities; Visits to the 
workplace; Enterprise challenges; Employers supporting teachers in linking 
curriculum learning to different careers 
 
IMPACT OF THE NETWORK 
 

 Schools now have a dedicated Careers Leader overseeing careers for years 7 

– 13 

 Each school now has a careers programme which has been signed off by the 

Governors and published on the school website for parents, carers and 

employers  

 Schools are working in partnership with Colleges and Training Providers with 

regards to promoting apprenticeships and college courses 

 Schools meeting regularly to discuss the bench marks, careers and best 

practice   

 Students have more opportunities to engage with employers and so are better 

prepared for the world of work and have a better understanding of the options 

available to them 

 Students are given access to up-to-date labour market information 

 Students go out on work experience in key stage 4 and 5 

 Students have meaningful e
[...]
ticeships
	7 Careers and Employability work in Schools
	8 Work Plan for the Panel



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 25 November 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair) 
 

 
Employees 
Isobel Woods 
Sue Lindup 
Helen McGourlay 

 
Head of Enterprise 
Skills and Employability Manager 
Finance Business Partner  

  
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllr Udey Singh and Cllr Jonathan Yardley. 
 
Cllr Louise Miles as Portfolio Holder for Finance submitted her apologies. 
 
The Director for Regeneration, Richard Lawrence submitted apologies due to being 
away on work related matters in China. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
Cllr Bateman declaration an interest as he sat on the Advisory Board for the Canal 
and River Trust.  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Cllr Collingswood stated that he had given his apologies for previous meeting and 
requested that these be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

4 Matters arising 
Cllr Paul Birch provided a verbal update on the matters referred to on page eight of 
the minutes.  
 
Cllr Birch stated that he had attended a meeting in St. Peter’s and was very pleased 
to report that the team had found a solution to the problem of the lych gate which 
was very important as it was relied upon for every civic event.  
 
The Church had a small community of its own of about 150 people and it was very 
important to protect these people and to enable them to continue to worship at the 
Church.  The resolution involved traffic flowing in one direction only, which would 
also deal in part with issues concerning the buses.  
 
Cllr Bateman stated that plans for public transport services and the way they would 
be integrated appeared promising. There had been a decent debate at the meeting 
and he was pleased to see that bus operators had been present. 
 
Another meeting was planned with the chair of the committee and the Operator 
would be in the room to respond to some of the issues. It was thought that this would 
be hugely beneficial to hear. Issues were now being addressed in a way that would 
not have happened without Cllrs Bateman and Birch present.  
 
Cllr Sweetman stated that she was glad to hear that some resolutions were being put 
forward but was also conscious of making sure that the Panel were kept informed of 
these and the decisions that were then made.  
 
The Panel queried where the funding had come from for the scaffolding at St. 
Peter’s. It was confirmed that this would have come from the community and the 
Church Commissioners (Diocese of Lichfield).  Cllr Birch stated that Ruth Taylor was 
the Officer who accompanied him and that she was very impressive. 
 
The meeting had also considered the issue of dirty buses. Cllr Bateman stated that 
the Head of Service had responded to him on this matter but that more information 
was required and that discussions were needed with the Traffic Commissioner.  
 
The Panel considered that issue of building 10,000 homes in the city and that this 
was actually 10,000 homes across the city and queried whether anyone had 
information about these homes.  
 
The Head of Enterprise stated that this information could be provided and agreed 
that it was important for transport issues.  
 
The Head of Enterprise updated the Panel regarding the issue of City branding and 
reputation that had been raised at the previous meeting. Since that meeting, the 
Director of Communications had adopted a more holistic view regarding marketing 
the City and how best to attract business tourism and investors etc. The Director 
would be keen to share this with the Panel in the early part of next year. 
 

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 - 
Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel 
A report was considered seeking the Panel’s feedback on the budget relevant to its 

remit and how it was aligned to the priorities of the Council. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

In addition to this, the Panel’s feedback was also sought on the Draft Budget and 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 that was presented to 

Cabinet on 16 October 2019 including budget proposals relevant to the remit of the 

Panel.  

 
The Panel welcomed the Finance Business Partner to the meeting.  It was noted that 
the format of the report was slightly different this year. The net revenue budget 2019-
2020 for Stronger City Economy was £6.4 million and the approved general find 
capital programme 2019-2020 to 2023-2024 was £159.6 million. 
 
The Panel queried the format of the reports and the fact that income was shown in 
parenthesis which was different to how some members were used to seeing it; there 
was concern that it could lead to confusion.   
 
It was noted that businesses and local authorities had to abide by different 
accounting rules and officers agreed to circulate copies of the appropriate guidance 
from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 
 
The Panel considered that many of the items under its consideration dealt with 
improving and changing the City to attract more people and increase footfall. 
Concerns were therefore raised about the table on page 15 of the agenda which 
appeared to show a weaker budget in this area when a stronger budget was required 
if the aims of the Council and the aspirations of the Panel were to be realised.  
 
The Panel referred to the City learning quarter budget listed on pg. 16 of the report 
and were understanding as to why a large budget was required for this but queried 
what the Targeting Disposals Programme was. Officers confirmed that this dealt with 
properties the Council owned that they were looking to dispose of in order to make 
the Council’s estate more efficient.  
 
The Panel also considered the tremendous impact that Wolves at Work had had on 
the City and questioned the proposal to discontinue its funding. Officers explained 
that they were currently looking for ways to fund the initiative into the future and 
confirmed that money from the City Learning Quarter and Cultural Estates could not 
be used as one was capital and the other was revenue. 
 
The Panel questioned whether there might be any funding available through the 
West Midlands Combined Authority to help fund Wolves at Work which had now 
helped get just under 5000 residents into work and facilitated 600 business 
engagements (more than had been originally expected).  
 
Officers stated that there had originally been 1.5 million input for the Council to 
Wolves at Work and 1.5 million from the Department for Work and Pensions and it 
was incumbent on the Council to evidence how it had used these devolved funds. 
There was another year of funding up to 2021 and it was important for the Council to 
make the initiative sustainable and prove this to the West Midlands Combined 
Authority and Central Government. Officers were also looking at what funding might 
be available from Europe. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

The Panel considered that a potential source of funding might be businesses that 
had benefited from the initiative and stated that it was vital that the Council found a 
way to sustain this very successful model. 
 
The Panel queried whether there were any figures to show the real impact the 
initiative had led to and the knock-on effect of people now being in work and not at 
home and issues such as medical costs. Officers agreed that yes, this information 
needed to be included in a clear business case and the value that Wolves at Work 
added to the City as a whole needed to be highlighted. The Panel considered that it 
would cost more in the long term if the project were to stop. 
 
It was confirmed that Work Box was the online platform for Wolves at Work where 
people were able to find out how to get skills and training to get work ready. Wolves 
at Work then took over when they were work ready and this included monitoring all 
work placements for the first 12 weeks.  
 
The Panel considered whether more funding might be available if Wolves at Work 
became a voluntary service and it was confirmed that all options were being 
considered and that the project did already work very closely with partners in the 
voluntary sector.  
 
Officers stated that the team had worked hard on building relationships and identified 
something quite unique in Wolves at Work which was now seen as a trusted and 
credible company with a knock-on effect that had helped to increase transport links 
for people placed in work; and salaries as the Council requested those businesses it 
work with pay the living wage.    
 
It was confirmed that the i54 western extension was a jointly funded project with 
South Staffs.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Panel: 
 
1. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to 
Cabinet on the budget relevant to the remit of this Panel and how it is aligned to the 
priorities of the Council. 
 
2. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to 
Cabinet on Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-
2024 including budget proposals that are relevant to the remit of this Panel. 
 
3. Approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration. 
  
 

6 Careers and Employability work in Schools 
The Skills and Employability Manager provided a presentation to the Panel, 
highlighting the careers and employability offer in schools which was directly 
provided by or commissioned by the Council, or delivered by partners such as the 
Black Country LEP in close partnership with the Council. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

There were a number of services that coexisted and integrated through connexions 
which allowed users to access different services at different times. 
The Council’s Workbox initiative underlay all of this and Officers stated that they 
would encourage all clients to sign up to Workbox to get as much help and guidance 
as they could. 
 
The main services that were provided to schools under the theme of careers and 
employability were: 
 
1. Connexions 
2. Work experience 
3. Careers and Enterprise support 
 
It was noted that Connexions and the Council’s service provision to reduce young 
people not in education, employment or training (NEETS) was showing the best 
performance for many years. City of Wolverhampton was now best in the Black 
Country for the number of young people aged 16 – 18 who were participating in 
education, training and employment. 
 
Work around those not in education, employment or training (NEETS) was also now 
based in the Civic Offices with drop in sessions available twice a week. This was 
working well and included support from an officer in the Youth Offending Team to 
help pick up young offenders and those with Special Education Needs. 
 
The Enterprise Lead Officer worked in partnership with schools to ensure they were 
fulfilling their obligation with regards to careers such as ensuring students 
participated in enterprise activities, helping schools to forge links with employers, 
planning activities that were most effective in motivating young people, supporting 
independent choices and supporting positive outcomes. 
Through delivery of the programme for the academic year 18-19 more than 15,000 
students had benefited from the programme through the following activities: 
 

 Work Experience preparation; 

 Interview Preparation;  

 Practice Interviews;  

 Careers Fairs;  

 Speed Networking;  

 Guess My Job;  

 Guest speakers for assemblies; 

 Apprenticeship talks;  

 Meet the real apprentice;  

 Visit to Universities;  

 Visits to the workplace;  

 Enterprise challenges;  

 Employers supporting teachers in linking curriculum learning to different 
careers 

 
The Work Experience Lead Officer had supported schools and the College through 
the Work Experience Support Service Level Agreement for over 20 years. The 
service was fully funded via schools.  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Achievements to date included: 
 

 2563 students supported to access work experience in 2018/19 

 387 new employers engaged in 2018/19 

 100 work experience placements supported in the Council with 34% being 
from BAME backgrounds and 5 with disabilities. 

 
It was hoped that this work would help to bring the Wolves at Work initiative to phase 
2 where the scheme would help a young person when leaving school or choosing 
their options. The scheme would involve having personal advisors in schools picking 
young people and supporting them before they left.  By doing this it was hoped that 
even more barriers would be removed that might stop a young person getting into 
work, these included ensuring the young person had an outfit for an interview or was 
able to travel to an interview. 
 
At the moment the Wolves and Work scheme was overperforming with 1605 people 
moving to an outcome (149%). The Council wanted to extend the scheme and 
Officers hoped to hear before Christmas if they would receive European funding to 
help the scheme extend to 2023.  
 
There was also a desire to focus more on the 25 to 29 year age group. The main 
problem with this group was that they may have been unemployed for some time so 
were harder to reach.  
 
Wolves at Work had been the Council’s flagship project with around 5000 residents 
being supported into work in partnership with the Department for Work and Pensions, 
job centres and work coaches. Part of the upcoming work would also involve more 
focused work with the University to try and keep graduates in the city and support 
them into employment. 
 
The Wolves at Work benefit to the economy was huge with an economic benefit of 
£30,311,400. This was based on getting 2307 people into work in the first year and 
over 5000 by end of March 2020, with around 3000 in sustained employment.  The 
Panel considered that this was an extraordinary figure that needed to be highlighted 
and praised along with the benefit that having people in work would have for other 
organisations such as the health service and police.  
 
The Panel considered the work the Council was doing with the University and 
queried what the University provided in terms of income for the help the Council was 
be providing in bringing more students in on the bases that there would be jobs for 
them in the City when they finished their studies. Officers stated that they would look 
into this and that we were working in partnership with the University at the moment 
with no charge.  
 
The Panel also noted that the Greater Manchester Combined Authority cost benefit 
analysis had been used and the question was raised as to why we did not have one 
of our own.  
 
It was also noted that a number of the targets were self-set targets against which we 
were achieving but it would be useful to see our outcomes benchmarked against 
other similar local authorities. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

The Panel considered that there was still more opportunity for investment in blue 
collar jobs and to look at further education and higher education establishments. 
Officers confirmed that work was carried out with academies and colleges too. Offers 
of help currently included work coaches to help applicants with internet-based 
applications where they had to go through processes including psychometric testing.   
 
Work was also carried out with tenants in WV Living accommodation to help them 
find work and ultimately improve their general wellbeing. A pathway for tenants was 
currently being considered.  It was confirmed that 15 development companies had 
signed up to a social value charter to engage with young people providing work 
taster sessions and apprenticeships. It was thought that there was more that could 
be done on this so the City and its residents could benefit. The Council had for 
example supported people into B&M and when the store closed, the Council went in 
the next day to help recruit those who had lost jobs. Any new store or business that 
opened, the Council offered support and help.   
 
The Panel requested that an update on all the issues mentioned above be brought 
back to a future meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the briefing note be received and Officers thanked for all of their 
hard work.  
 

7 Work Plan for the Panel 
The Panel considered that it was vital to ensure that all parts of the City were 
included in any polices or strategies moving forward. 
 
Resolved: That the workplan be agreed.  
 


